# Request for Proposal Okanagan Lake New Crossing Services Addendum Two

# Amendments to RFP

# 1. Section 4

Insert a new section 4.5 as follows:

## 4.5 Stipend

A \$300,000 RFP Stipend will be paid to the RFP Proponent that is not selected to proceed to the BAFO stage or to each of the RFP Proponents that are not selected as the Preferred Proponent if the Province decides not to proceed to the BAFO stage, as the case may be, and that meets the conditions for payment described in the Proposal Agreement.

A \$700,000 BAFO Stipend will be paid to the RFP Proponent that is not selected as the Preferred Proponent after the BAFO stage and that meets the conditions for payment described in the Proposal Agreement.

The Proposal Agreement also sets out the Province's commitment to pay either an RFP Stipend or a BAFO Stipend under other circumstances.

# 2. Section 9.4

Add the following at the end of the second paragraph:

"and the RFP Proponent will not longer be eligible for or receive either the RFP Stipend or the BAFO Stipend."

## 3. Section 9.9

This section is replaced with the following:

Except in circumstances where they are entitled to receive either the RFP Stipend or the BAFO Stipend, RFP Proponents are solely responsible for all costs they incur in the preparation of their Proposals, including the costs of providing information requested by the Province, attendance at meetings and conducting due diligence and are not entitled to any other compensation from Partnerships BC or the Province.

# 4. Section 9.13

Add the following at the end of the introductory sentence:

"other than the Province's obligation to pay, in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions of the Proposal Agreement, the RFP Stipend or the BAFO Stipend, as the case may be"

## 5. Section 10

Insert the following additional definitions:

"BAFO Stipend" means the stipend to be paid at the BAFO stage in accordance with the Proposal Agreement.

"Proposal Agreement" means the agreement between the Province and an RFP Proponent pursuant to which the Province agrees to pay, on certain conditions, an RFP Stipend or a BAFO Stipend.

"RFP Stipend" means the stipend to be paid at the RFP stage in accordance with the Proposal Agreement.

# Amendments to Schedule Three:

## 6. Section 1.1

Add a comma after the phrase "environmental permitting and management".

# 7. Section 2

Delete the fourth paragraph and replace with:

The documentation requested should describe in sufficient detail to allow the Province to understand the RFP Proponent's crossing concept and to make an assessment of its adequacy for the Services. For greater clarity, the documentation should describe the entire concept, including major individual components (with sizing and major dimensions) and the more significant minor components (without sizing or dimensioning) of the crossing concept.

## 8. Section 3.2

Second paragraph, second sentence, delete the word "Teams" and replace with the word "Team".

# 9. Section 5

In the first sentence delete the word "design" and replace with the word "concept". The second sentence shall be amended to read:

The Technical Proposal shall include all applicable information as described in the following sections.

## 10. Section 5.2

Item (d) shall be amended to read:

loads not covered or fully prescribed by the specified codes and standards including, but not limited to, temperature, temperature gradient, ice, wind, wave, and vessel impact. The Design Criteria shall include a brief explanation of the load, analysis methods used, range in magnitude, and application arrangement.

# 11. Section 5.3.1

Item (c) shall be amended to read:

loads and loadpaths;

#### 12. Section 5.3.1

Item (f) shall be amended to read

proposed span lengths and configurations;

#### 13. Section 5.3.1

Item (m), delete the word "and" at the end of the item.

## 14. Section 5.3.1

Item (n), delete the "." at the end of the item and replace it with a ","

#### 15. Section 5.3.1

Add new items (o) and (p) as follows:

- (o) geotechnical issues; and
- (p) retaining wall types, sizes and locations.

# 16. Section 5.3.2

Second line, after the word "include" delete ", but not be limited to details of"

#### 17. Section 5.3.2

Item (c), add the word "location," before the word "width".

## 18. Section 5.3.3

The first sentence shall be amended to read:

If the Proposal includes a floating section, then the Technical Proposal shall include documentation and preliminary drawings of:

#### **19.** Section 5.3.3

Item (f) shall be amended to read:

location and direction of prestressing;

## 20. Section 5.4.1

Second line, add a period at the end of the word "approach" to end the sentence.

## 21. Section 5.4.2

Third paragraph, delete the word "additional".

#### 22. Section 5.5

First line, delete the word "detailed" and replace it with "preliminary"

## 23. Section 5.6

Items (c) to (g) shall be replaced with the following:

- (c) traffic signal layouts;
- (d) closed circuit television (CCTV) systems;
- (e) signage; and
- (f) a system to measure, record, report and audit traffic volumes, time and lane closures.

#### 24. Section 5.8

Delete the first sentence starting "The Technical Proposal for the New Crossing ..."

## 25. Section 5.9

Fourth line, delete the word "their" and replace it with "its", and delete the word "on" before the word "the".

### 26. Section 5.11

In the first line delete the word "affect" and replace it with "effect"

## 27. Section 6.3

Third line, after the word "description" add the words "and conceptual drawing"

#### **28.** Section 7

First line, delete the words "details of"

## **29.** Section 8.1

First line, delete the space between the word "plan" and the comma.

#### **30.** Section 8.1

Fourth paragraph, second line delete the word "organizational" and replace it with "organization" and delete "Section 3.2" and replace with "Section 3.1".

# 31. Section 8.2, item (c)

At the end of the item delete the word "rehabilitation;" and replace it with the word "management;"

#### 32. Section 8.2

Fourth paragraph, last line, delete the word "organizational" and replace it with the word "organization" and delete "Section 3.2" and replace with "Section 3.1".

#### **33.** Section 10

Item (a) first line after the word "with" add the words "the principles of"

### **34.** Section 10

Second paragraph, delete the words "minimum requirements for Quality Management and Reporting are to" and replace it with "Technical Proposal shall"

# **35.** Section 10

Third paragraph, delete the words "quality management plan" and replace it with "Technical Proposal"

## **36.** Section 13

Add a period at the end of the paragraph.

# **37.** Section 14

Fifth line, delete the comma after the word "regulations" and insert the word "and", and after the word "staff" delete the word "and"

# 38. Addendum One, Item No. 26, Section 6.6

Delete the last word "construction" and replace it with the word "Decommissioning".